

No. 20-56357

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL
MINISTRY, INC., itself and on behalf of its member Churches in California,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)
In Case No. 2:20-cv-06414-JCB-KK before the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

CIRCUIT RULE 3-3 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Nicolai Cocis
Law Office of Nicolai Cocis
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 95262
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. FACTS.....4

 A. Harvest Churches And Their Religious Ministries.....4

 B. The Governor’s COVID-19 Restrictions And Prohibitions On Religious Worship Services.....6

 1. The Initial COVID-19 Discriminatory Restrictions And Prohibitions On Religious Worship Services.....6

 2. The Blueprint’s Discriminatory Restrictions And Prohibitions On Religious Worship Services.....13

 a. Restrictions on religious worship services.....13

 b. Restrictions and exemptions for other sectors under the Blueprint.....14

 3. The Regional Stay At Home Order’s Discriminatory Restrictions And Prohibitions On Religious Worship Services.....18

 C. Harvest Churches Compliance With Social Distancing And Enhanced Sanitation Protocols.....21

D.	The Government’s Threatened Enforcement Of The Governor’s Orders And Threats Of Criminal Prosecution, Fines, Jail, And Closure Of Their Churches.....	23
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	24
A.	Previous Denial Of Preliminary Injunction, Appeal, And Supreme Court’s GVR Order.....	24
B.	Proceedings In The District Court, The IPA Proceedings In This Court, And The Instant Appeal.....	26
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	30
I.	THE SUPREME COURT AND PRIOR PANELS OF THIS COURT DEMAND A FINDING THAT HARVEST CHURCHES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS.....	30
A.	The Discriminatory and Especially Harsh Treatment Imposed On Harvest Churches Under The Blueprint And The Regional Stay At Home Order Violate The First Amendment Under <i>Catholic Diocese</i> , This Court’s Decisions In <i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley</i> And <i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain</i> , And The Decisions Of Every Other Circuit To Address The Issue Post- <i>Catholic Diocese</i>	30
B.	The Prior Panel Rule Requires A Finding That Discriminatory and Especially Harsh Treatment Imposed On Harvest Churches Under The Blueprint And The Regional Stay At Home Order Violate The First Amendment.....	36
C.	The Regional Stay At Home Order And The Blueprint Also Continue To Impose Internal Discrimination On The Services And Activities Harvest Churches Are Able To Provide In Their Buildings.....	38

D.	Under <i>Catholic Diocese</i> And This Court’s Binding Decision In <i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley</i> , The Governor’s Blueprint And Regional Stay At Home Order Are Subject To And Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	40
1.	The Governor’s Orders Substantially Burden Harvest Churches Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	40
2.	Because The Orders Impose Total Prohibitions And Discriminatory Restrictions On Harvest Churches Religious Worship Services While Leaving Scores Of Nonreligious Gatherings Open Without Restrictions, They Are Not Narrowly Tailored Or The Least Restrictive Means.....	41
E.	The Governor’s So-Called Experts, And Their Speculative Testimony, Do Not And Cannot Overcome The Binding Decision Of <i>Catholic Diocese</i> , Which Rejected The Same Contentions Presented By The Governor In This Matter.....	45
F.	The Governor’s Prohibition On Harvest Churches’ Religious Exercise Of Singing And Chanting Violates The First Amendment.....	48
II.	HARVEST CHURCHES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.....	50
III.	<i>CATHOLIC DIOCESE</i> AND <i>CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY</i> DEMAND A FINDING THAT HARVEST CHURCHES HAVE SUFFERED, ARE SUFFERING, AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	53
A.	Appellants Suffer Irreparable Harm Each Day The Orders Remain In Place.....	54
B.	Harvest Churches Suffer Under The Yoke Of Threatened Closure Of Their Churches Every Day The Orders Remain In Place.....	54
C.	Applicants Comply With Safety Protocols.....	56

IV. HARVEST CHURCHES SATISFY THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	57
A. <i>Catholic Diocese</i> Compels A Finding That The Balance Of The Harms Favors Injunctive Relief.....	57
B. <i>Catholic Diocese</i> Compels A Finding That The Public Interest Favors Injunctive Relief.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPE-FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, No. 20-3572,
2020 WL 7691715 (9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2020).....*passim*

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....42

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....43

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....41, 42

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak,
831 F. App’x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....2

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 US. 507 (1997).....41

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo, 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....29

Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Andrus, 625 F.2d 861 (9th Cir. 1980).....1

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....52

Feldman v. Az. Sec’y of State’s Office, 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....2

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....51

Givens v. Newsom, 830 F. App’x 560 (9th Cir. 2020).....1

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....42

Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom, No. 20A94,
2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....26

Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom,
977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....29

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....49

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....49

Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n, 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012).....36

Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....57

Lund v. Rowan Cnty., 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017).....52

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....51

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....41

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....42, 43

Monclova Christian Acad. v. Tuledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dep’t,
No. 20-4300, 2020 WL 7778170 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2020).....33, 36

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer,
453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....40, 57, 58

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....39, 48

Religious Tech. Ctr., Church of Scientology Int’l, Inc. v. Scott,
869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989).....1

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....29

Rodriguez-Martinez v. Holder, 498 F. App’x 713 (9th Cir. 2012).....37

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....*passim*

Ross Island Sand & Gravel v. Matson,
226 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009).....36

Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock,
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....29, 30

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....29

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....40, 42

United States v. Easterday, 564 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009).....36

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....49

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....51

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291(a)(1).....1

California Government Code § 8665.....8

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

OTHER

Americans Mental Health Ratings Sink to New Low, Gallup (Dec. 7, 2020),
<https://news.gallup.com/poll/327311/americans-mental-health-ratings-sink-new-low.aspx>.....59

Christian J. Kähler & Rainer Hain, *Singing in choirs and making music with wind instruments – Is that safe during the SARS-CoV-2 pandemic?*, Inst. Fluid Mechanics and Aerodynamics, U. Bundeswehr Munich (June 2020), DOI: 10.13140/RG.2.2.36405.29926.....50

Hebrews 2:125

Hebrews 10:25.....5, 40

Industry guidance to reduce risk, <https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance/> (last updated Jan. 14, 2021, 1:08 PM)

Jonathan Reid, et al., *Comparing the Respirable Aerosol Concentrations and Particle Size Distributions Generated by Singing, Speaking and Breathing* (Aug. 20, 2020), available at https://chemrxiv.org/articles/preprint/Comparing_the_Respirable_Aerosol_Concentrations_and_Particle_Size_Distributions_Generated_by_Singing_Speaking_and_Breathing/12789221.....50

Lauren Moss, *Singing no riskier than talking for virus spread*, BBC News (Aug. 20, 2020), <https://www.bbc.com/news/health-53853961>.....50

Mental Health, Substance Abuse, and Suicidal Ideation During the COVID-19 Pandemic—United States, June 24–30, 2020, CDC (Aug. 14, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6932a1-H.pdf>.....50

Pat Ashworth, *Singing might not be so great a risk, after all*, Church Times (June 4, 2020), <https://www.churchtimes.co.uk/articles/2020/5-june/news/uk/singing-might-not-be-so-great-a-risk-after-all>..... 50

Psalms 59:16.....5
